## FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS

DEPARTMENT OF MARKET REGULATION,

Disciplinary Proceeding No. 20160500923-01

Complainant,

V.

ALEJANDRO FALLA (CRD No. 5064828),

Respondent.

#### **COMPLAINT**

The Department of Market Regulation alleges:

#### **SUMMARY**

- 1. From August 2013 through June 2014 (the "Relevant Period"), Alejandro Falla ("Falla"), the Chief Executive Officer and head trader of FINRA member BAC Florida Investments ("BAC Florida"), charged its customers undisclosed markups and markdowns in 61 separate fixed income transactions. Prior to the transactions, BAC Florida had agreed with GAI, an investment advisor acting for the BAC Florida customers, that the markups and markdowns on the transactions would be no more than 15 basis points. Falla did not honor that agreement; instead, he entered into a series of secret, pre-arranged transactions with another broker-dealer, TC, to create the false appearance that Falla and BAC Florida were honoring the 15 basis points agreement.
- 2. In effecting customer transactions, Falla: (a) made misleading representations concerning, and failed to disclose to GAI or the customers, the true acquisition costs and sale proceeds of the bonds he had purchased from and/or sold to the customers; (b) failed to disclose

his pre-arranged trades with TC; and (c) failed to disclose that he had charged markups/markdowns that exceeded 15 basis points on each transaction. Consequently, Falla misled GAI and the customers into believing that BAC Florida had charged only 15 basis points for each of the customer transactions, as was contemplated and agreed to by GAI and BAC Florida, when in fact the true cost of each transaction to the customers, and profits made by BAC Florida, were much higher. As a result of Falla's misconduct, BAC Florida charged additional markups and markdowns totaling \$99,543.21, which was not disclosed to GAI or the customers.

3. Based upon the foregoing conduct, Falla willfully violated Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and also violated FINRA Rules 2020, 5310(a), 5210 and 2010.

#### RESPONDENT AND JURISDICTION

- 4. Falla first became registered with a FINRA member in November 2005. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Falla was registered with BAC Florida, a FINRA member firm located in Coral Gables, Florida, and was employed as its Chief Executive Officer and head trader. On October 2, 2014, BAC Florida filed a Form U5 terminating Falla's registration. On June 1, 2015, BAC Florida filed an amended Form U5 in which it disclosed that Falla may have engaged in conduct actionable under applicable statute, rule or regulation.
- 5. Although Falla is no longer registered or associated with a FINRA member, he remains subject to FINRA's jurisdiction for purposes of this proceeding, pursuant to Article V, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, because: (a) the Complaint was filed within two years after the effective date of termination of Falla's registration with BAC Florida, namely, October 2, 2014, and within two years after the effective date of BAC Florida's filing of an amended Form U5;

and (b) the Complaint charges Falla with misconduct committed while he was registered or associated with a FINRA member.

#### STATEMENT OF FACTS

#### Background

- 6. At all times relevant to this Complaint, MC was President and part owner of GAI, a registered investment advisor located in Miami, Florida. MC was responsible for managing, and had discretionary authority to make investment decisions on behalf of, various customer accounts held at BAC Florida for which GAI provided investment advisory services.
- 7. On July 30, 2013, BAC Florida and GAI executed a fee agreement (the "BAC-GAI Fee Agreement"), pursuant to which BAC Florida agreed to charge 0.15% (or 15 basis points), based upon BAC Florida's acquisition cost or proceeds for each fixed income security BAC Florida sold to or purchased from the customers. MC executed the BAC-GAI Fee Agreement on behalf of GAI, and Falla executed the agreement on behalf of BAC Florida.
- 8. In connection with 61 customer transactions during the Relevant Period, Falla engaged in pre-arranged trades with TC in order to conceal the fact that Falla was charging undisclosed markups or markdowns that exceeded 15 basis points. These 61 transactions, and the pre-arranged transactions with TC, are identified in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 9. Generally, to facilitate a customer sell order, Falla would sell the bonds from BAC Florida's principal account in an arms-length transaction with "the Street." This Street transaction established a price at which Falla should have purchased the bonds from the selling customer, with a 15 basis point markdown. Instead, Falla also initiated a pre-arranged transaction with TC in which Falla sold the same number of bonds to TC at a price set by Falla

that was lower than the price Falla received in the transaction with the Street. To complete the transaction with the selling customer, Falla would purchase the bonds from the customer using the lower price he established through his pre-arranged transaction with TC, less a markdown of 15 basis points. As a result, although it appeared that Falla was charging only a 15 basis point markdown as provided in the BAC-GAI Fee Agreement, in fact, based upon the arms-length Street transaction price, Falla's markdowns to the customers were much higher. In addition, to complete the pre-arranged transaction with TC, Falla would purchase the bonds back from TC at a slightly higher price than what TC originally paid to compensate TC for facilitating the pre-arranged transactions.

- 10. For example, as shown in Item No. 1 in Exhibit A, on August 20, 2013, Falla sold 200 bonds from his firm's proprietary account to the Street at a price of 83.5 to facilitate a customer sale order of 200 bonds. Rather than completing the customer transaction by purchasing the bonds from the customer at a price of 83.35, which would have allowed for a 15 basis point markdown, Falla sold the same number of bonds to TC at a price of 82. Using the TC price of 82, Falla purchased the bonds from the customer at a price of 81.85, making it appear as though he was charging only a 15 basis point markdown. In fact, Falla purchased the bonds from the customer at a price that was 165 basis points less than the Street transaction price of 83.5. To complete the pre-arranged transaction with TC, Falla purchased the bonds from TC at a price of 82.15. These transactions are further described as Item No. 1 on Exhibit A.
- 11. Falla engaged in a similar pattern when facilitating a customer buy order. Rather than basing his markup off of his arms-length transaction with the Street, Falla used the prices he established in effecting a pre-arranged transaction with TC. As a result, it appeared that Falla

was charging customers a markup of only 15 basis points as provided in the BAC-GAI Fee when in fact Falla's effective markups to the customers were much higher.

- 12. In furtherance of the scheme, Falla also made misleading statements to GAI concerning his acquisition costs or sales proceeds of the bonds, and failed to disclose to GAI or the customers that he had purchased or sold the bonds to the Street at better prices than the prices at which he ultimately sold or purchased the bonds. In addition, Falla failed to disclose that he had engaged in pre-arranged transactions at prices that he established and used to set his prices with the customers. Falla also failed to disclose that, based upon his arms-length transactions with the Street, Falla's markups and markdowns exceeded 15 basis points, and that the customers were paying more, or receiving less, than they should have. Falla also failed to disclose the extra amount of undisclosed compensation he was charging the customers.
- 13. For example, on October 17, 2013, at 10:20:33, MC sent Falla an Instant Bloomberg ("IB") message to buy 500 bonds of TZA 7.5% 2018 at a price of 102.75. Falla responded "Are u sure?" Shortly thereafter, at 10:21:35, MC asked Falla "can you buy the 2018 cheaper?" Falla responded "trying sec." From 10:32:42 to 10:33:03, Falla told MC "We buying TZA 18 500k @ 102.75 . . . On behalf of your clients, we will advice [sic] once we have any execution." At 11:11:43, BAC Florida confirmed the execution to MC, noting "TZA 18's done @ 102.75 + .15."
- 14. Unbeknownst to MC and GAI, based upon execution times Falla reported to the Trade Reporting and Compliance Engine ("TRACE"), at 11:08, just minutes before he represented that he had purchased the bonds at a price of 102.75, Falla had purchased 500 bonds from the Street at a price of 102.45. At 11:09, Falla bought another 500 bonds from TC at 102.75, and three minutes later, at 11:12, sold the 500 bonds back to TC at 102.68. By

purchasing the bonds from BAC Florida at a price of 102.90, the customer paid 45 basis points more than BAC Florida paid in the Street transaction. These transactions are further described as Item No. 13, on Exhibit A.

- 15. In effecting these transactions, Falla misled GAI concerning his true acquisition cost of the bonds, telling GAI that he had purchased the bonds at 102.75, when, in actuality, he had purchased the bonds from the Street at 102.45. In addition, even though MC had expressly asked Falla whether Falla could purchase the bonds "cheaper" than 102.75, Falla failed to disclose the cheaper Street price of 102.45. Falla also failed to disclose that he had engaged in pre-arranged transactions with TC and had engaged in such transactions to disguise the true acquisition cost of the bonds from GAI. Falla also failed to disclose to GAI that, as a result of the pre-arranged transactions with TC, he had charged additional markups and earned additional compensation above the 15 basis points specified in the BAC-GAI Fee Agreement.
- 16. Similarly, as shown in Item No. 15 in Exhibit A, on October 18, 2013, MC sent Falla an IB message to purchase 500 bonds with CUSIP P9423FBK4 at a price of up to 100.125. MC also expressly noted that "it would be nice to buy [them] at 100." Falla replied that he was purchasing the bonds, and in fact purchased the bonds, at 100.125. Unbeknownst to MC, according to execution times reported by Falla to TRACE, at 12:32, Falla had purchased 500 bonds from the Street at a price of 99.95. Falla did not give the customer that price, however. Instead, at 12:38, Falla purchased an additional 500 bonds from TC at 100.125. Using the price of 100.125, plus a 15 basis point markup, Falla sold a total of 500 bonds to the customer at a total price of 100.275. Subsequently, at 13:31, Falla sold 500 bonds back to TC at price of 100.05. These transactions are further described as Item No. 15, on Exhibit A.

- 17. In effecting these transactions, Falla again misled GAI about the acquisition price of the bonds, representing it as 100.125. Falla failed to disclose that he had purchased the bonds from the Street at 99.95, or that the 100.125 price was the result of a pre-arranged transaction with TC. As a result, the customer paid a price of 100.275 for the bonds, which represented a 32.5 basis point markup based upon the Street transaction price.
- purchased the bonds from, or to have sold the bonds to, the customers at the agreed-upon 15 basis point markup or markdown, in fact, Falla deliberately structured his pre-arranged transactions with TC to conceal from GAI and the customers the prices Falla had received in his transactions with the Street so that he could charge the customers with additional, undisclosed markups or markdowns. In so doing, Falla misled GAI into believing that BAC Florida had adhered to the BAC-GAI Fee Agreement and that GAI's customers were only paying 15 basis points for each transaction. Falla failed to disclose that he was engaging in pre-arranged transactions with TC that were reported to TRACE to make it appear that he had purchased the bonds from, or sold the bonds to, the customers with only a 15 basis point markup or markdown. Falla also made misleading statements, and failed to disclose prices actually available to him. Thus, as a result of Falla's scheme, the customers unknowingly paid more than they should have for the subject bonds they had purchased from, and received less than they should have for the subject bonds they sold to, Falla.

### FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

#### Fraud

(Willful Violations of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder, and Violations of FINRA Rules 2020 and 2010)

- 19. Market Regulation realleges and incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs.
- 20. In furtherance of the scheme, and in each of the 61 customer transactions identified in Exhibit A, Falla communicated with TC and GAI via telephone, IB messaging and other means of interstate commerce.
- 21. Falla knew or was reckless in not knowing that his conduct would result in additional undisclosed profits for his firm, to the detriment of the customers who unknowingly paid higher markups and markdowns for their bond transactions.
- 22. The prices at which Falla acquired and sold the bonds to the Street, the prearranged transactions with TC, and the additional, undisclosed markups and markdowns the customers paid as a result of Falla using the prices of his pre-arranged transactions with TC, were all material facts that Falla should have disclosed to GAI and the customers, but did not.
- 23. By reason of the foregoing, Falla, intentionally, knowingly or recklessly, in connection with the purchase or sale of securities, directly or indirectly, by use of the means or instrumentalities of interstate commerce, or of the mails, employed devices, schemes, or artifices to defraud; made untrue statements of material facts, or omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; and engaged in acts, practices or courses of business which operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person, in willful violation of Section 10(b) of the

Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and further, in violation of FINRA Rules 2020 and 2010.

# SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION Best Execution (Violations of FINRA Rules 5310(a) and 2010)

- 24. Market Regulation realleges and incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs.
- 25. FINRA Rule 5310 (a) states, among other things, that "[i]n any transaction for or with a customer or a customer of another broker-dealer, a member and persons associated with a member shall use reasonable diligence to ascertain the best market for the subject security and buy or sell in such market so that the resultant price to the customer is as favorable as possible under prevailing market conditions."
- 26. In 61 customer transactions during the Relevant Period, Falla failed provide a price to the customer that was as favorable as possible under prevailing market conditions.
- 27. By reason of the foregoing, in each customer transaction, Falla violated FINRA Rules 5310(a) and 2010.

# THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION Causing the Publication of Reports of Non Bona Fide Purchases and Sales (Violations of FINRA Rules 5210 and 2010)

- 28. Market Regulation realleges and incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs.
- 29. During the Relevant Period, Falla engaged in pre-arranged trading with TC in each of the subject bond transactions between BAC Florida and GAI. All of the pre-arranged trades resulted in the publication and circulation of communications and reports of non bona fide purchases and sales of the subject bonds.

	30.	By reason of the foregoing, with the reporting of each pre-arranged trade, Falla													
violate	violated FINRA Rules 5210 and 2010.														

### **RELIEF REQUESTED**

WHEREFORE, the Department of Market Regulation respectfully requests that the Panel:

A. make findings of facts and conclusions of violations that Respondent committed

the violations charged and alleged herein;

B. order that one or more of the sanctions provided under FINRA Rule 8310(a) be

imposed, including that Respondent be required to disgorge fully any and all ill-gotten gains

together with interest;

C. order that Respondent bear such costs of proceeding as are deemed fair and

appropriate under the circumstances in accordance with FINRA Rule 8330;

D. make specific findings that Respondent willfully violated Section 10(b) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5; and

E. grant all further relief, legal or equitable, that is warranted under the

circumstances.

#### FINRA DEPARTMENT OF MARKET REGULATION

Dated: September 26, 2016

Robert A. Marchman, Executive Vice President

David E. Rosenstein, Senior Vice President

James J. Nixon, Chief Litigation Counsel

Eric S. Brown, Chief Counsel

Eustace T. Francis, Senior Counsel

FINRA Department of Market Regulation

9509 Key West Avenue

Rockville, MD 20850

Tel. (215) 209-7002

Fax (301) 339-7269

eustace.francis@finra.org

marketreglitigation@finra.org

1,0																
	8/20/2013	12:57:00	13:02:48	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	200,000	83.5							
	8/20/2013	13:59:00	14:31:05	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	TC	BCCS	200,000	82	83.35	1.5	\$	3,000.00			
16	#ZPC7T	± 9°0° 90%	241.721.28	<u>\$400£0≯0</u>	29357QAB6	3003	:	250.50%	4.25							
	8/20/2013	14:13:00	14:29:43	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	BCCS	TC	200,000	82.15							
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	0/5/0010	12.42.00	12.51.10	DOVE GG	D12220 4774	D 1 /D 1	DOGG	250.000	00.5	-						
	9/5/2013 9/5/2013	12:42:00 12:44:00	12:51:48 12:52:44	BOIE.GC BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4 P1337QAT4	Broker/Dealer Broker/Dealer	BCCS BCCS	250,000 250,000	82.5 82.5							
	9/5/2013	15:33:00	15:39:43	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	TC	BCCS	500,000	82.3	82.35	0.5	\$	2,500.00			
20	\$15/15 <sub>1</sub> 5	15.55.00	15.59.45	BOIE:GC	713750AF4	,7s(0) \$	Bees	(36,465)	40,30	-						
	9/5/2013	16:55:00	16:59:44	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	BCCS	TC	500,000	82.15							
								,								
	9/13/2013	11:44:00	11:51:30	ICDE400551	P56226AQ9	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500.000	83.375	1						
24	\$1127120100	. 7 (\$12.44)	DAVI	300 <b>6</b> -800551	PRIZERO:	\$600 g	, and	740,364	\$1.95	83.225	0.375	\$	1,875.00			
	9/13/2013	11:50:00	11:59:02	ICDE400551	P56226AQ9	TC	BCCS	500,000	83							
	9/13/2013	11:50:00	12:00:19	ICDE400551	P56226AQ9	BCCS	TC	500,000	83.1							
1																
	9/13/2013	14:47:00	14:50:57	SID.GS	G2585XAA7	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	300,000	80							
	9/13/2013	14:51:00	14:59:22	SID.GS	G2585XAA7	TC	BCCS	300,000	80.85	80.15	80.15	80.15	80.15	1	\$	3,000.00
	9/13/2013 & 22 TSC 5	14:52:00	15:00:04	SID.GS	G2585XAA7	BCCS	TC	300,000	81							
426	78 28 - Sin S	. 2702240	. 5 % : 467°	\$175 KW	again a think was a second	5		\$1.00m_001.00	₹9.45 							
	9/16/2013	9:53:00	10:02:14	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	BCCS	TC	300,000	99.375	-						
Šá	\$ 1,525.03	8-57 ác	:1 (4), (4)	CANTINGSINS	Programme A	2000	34.77.5	030, 650	W6 7.38	99.15	0.375	\$	1,125.00			
	9/16/2013	9:58:00	10:08:23	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	300,000	99	1			,			
	9/16/2013	10:02:00	10:09:19	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	TC	BCCS	300,000	99.22							
- (																
	9/17/2013	11:25:00	17:30:51	ADGZ3998509	£01795AA8	BCCS	Foreign B/D	500,000	93.375		0.375	\$				
	9/17/2013	11:25:00	11:34:08	ADGZ3998509	L01795AA8	TC	BCCS	500,000	93.65	93.525			1,875.00			
44	Mis 2 222.7	0.46.20	11139113	<u> </u>	116617773284	A.	185C1CA	13,96,,660	3,30 .3							
	9/17/2013	11:43:00	11:51:55	ADGZ3998509	L01795AA8	BCCS	TC	500,000	93.75							
	0/45/2042	12.22.00	40.00.54	15157770 5500	D44040440	n 1 m 1	D.C.C.C.	500.000	00.5							
	9/17/2013 9/17/2013	12:33:00 12:37:00	12:39:51 12:42:24	MAEU39.6509 MAEU39.6509	P6426CAA7 P6426CAA7	Broker/Dealer TC	BCCS	500,000 500,000	90.5	90.35	0.50	\$	2,500.00			
7.5	2) JA 21/2	12.37.00	12.42.24	MAEU39.8309	P6426CAA7	364.6	BCCS	500,000	19.34	90.33	0.50		2,300.00			
- 22	9/17/2013	12:40:00	12:43:24	MAEU39.6509	P6426CAA7	BCCS	TC	500,000	90.1	1						
4,5	3/11/2013	12.40.00	12.43.24	1412412037.0307	10-20CAA1	Весь	10	500,000	70.1							
	9/17/2013	16:12:00	16:18:45	MAEU39.6509	P6426CAA7	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	91	1						
	9/17/2013	16:15:00	16:21:06	MAEU39.6509	P6426CAA7	TC	BCCS	500,000	90.25	90.85	0.75	\$	3,750.00			
	9/17/2013	16:15:00	16:19:59	MAEU39.6509	P6426CAA7	BCCS	TC	500,000	90.35	1						
_04_	(\$10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,	18_27-W	98- <u>22-7</u> 7	SCAFCTYP 4509	2014 C. R.C. 40 K. T.	<u>\$</u> 00€	<u>[</u> [2]	Ser. 904	(90) B							
. 3																
	10/7/2013	12:22:00	12:30:10	TTM3764607	G50027AA2	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	400,000	108.5							
	10/7/2013	13:02:00	13:09:14	TTM3764607	G50027AA2	TC	BCCS	400,000	108.125	108.35	0.375	\$	1,500.00			
	10/7/2013	13:03:00	13:07:48	TTM3764607	G50027AA2	BCCS	TC	400,000	108.25							
		n 31100 (00)	10.00.5	्राक्ष्याः विभावकृतिः विभावकृतिः	12591207 AAI	J607%	<u> </u>	46 (C. 66).	pt 7 36%							
. 22	2.04.7 (34):3				i e	1				1	I					
100			11-19-21	TTM3764609	G50027APA	Broker/Deeler	RCCS	350 000	112 15							
	10/8/2013	11:12:00	11:18:31	TTM3764608	G50027AB0	Broker/Dealer TC	BCCS	350,000 350,000	112.15	112.00	0.55	s	1 925 00			
(**)	10/8/2013 10/8/2013	11:12:00 11:17:00	11:29:22	TTM3764608	G50027AB0	TC	BCCS	350,000	111.6	112.00	0.55	\$	1,925.00			
	10/8/2013 10/8/2013 10/8/2013	11:12:00 11:17:00 11:23:00	11:29:22 11:31:50	TTM3764608 TTM3764608	G50027AB0 G50027AB0	TC BCCS		350,000 350,000	111.6 111.7	112.00	0.55	\$	1,925.00			
State	10/8/2013 10/8/2013	11:12:00 11:17:00	11:29:22	TTM3764608	G50027AB0	TC	BCCS	350,000	111.6	112.00	0.55	\$	1,925.00			
	10/8/2013 10/8/2013 10/8/2013	11:12:00 11:17:00 11:23:00	11:29:22 11:31:50	TTM3764608 TTM3764608	G50027AB0 G50027AB0	TC BCCS	BCCS	350,000 350,000	111.6 111.7	112.00	0.55	\$	1,925.00			
	10/8/2013 10/8/2013 10/8/2013	11:12:00 11:17:00 11:23:00	11:29:22 11:31:50	TTM3764608 TTM3764608	G50027AB0 G50027AB0	TC BCCS	BCCS TC	350,000 350,000 35 1, iiusti	111.6 111.7	112.00 99.25	0.55	\$	1,925.00 2,000.00			
	10/8/2013 10/8/2013 10/8/2013 10/8/2013	11:12:00 11:17:00 11:23:00 11:23:00	11:29:22 11:31:50 (449:33 10:40:41	TTM3764608 TTM3764608 TAZT4051016	G50027AB0 G50027AB0	TC BCCS BCCS	BCCS TC Broker/Dealer	350,000 350,000 35 5,005 500,000	111.6 111.7 111.45 99.1							

14														
	10/15/2013	11:15:00	11:19:48	BKW3688746	121207AA2	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	200,000	112.390	[				
	10/15/2013	13:49:00	13:56:13	BKW3688746	121207AA2	TC	BCCS	200,000	112.000	112.24	0.39	\$	780.00	
	10/15/2013	13:49:00	13:55:33	BKW3688746	121207AA2	BCCS	TC	200,000	112.150					
- 2	. 1/2 8/2016	1,2132 A	2007 No	TO ACCOMMUNICAL	32 1797WA2	2000	<u> </u>	2 gr) - Argcg	14.135					
1.00														
	10/17/2013	11:08:00	11:13:47	TAZT3765460	P9423UAG1	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500,000	102.45					
	10/17/2013	11:09:00	11:17:21	TAZT3765460	P9423UAG1	BCCS	TC	500,000	102.75	102.6	0.30	\$	1,500.00	
	10/17/2013	11:12:00	11:21:50	TAZT3765460	P9423UAG1	TC	BCCS	500,000	102.68					
934 ,		_ 1/3/120/305	1 11111	284707 765695	18/9/24/2016 (ASSET)		128 C.C. (a	1967.49 <b>6</b>	182					
	10/17/2012	11.11.00	11.05.50	TI A GTT 40 C 1 0 1 C	DO 123FDIZ 1	2000	D 1 /D 1	500.000	00.05	-				
	10/17/2013 10/17/2013	11:11:00 11:30:00	11:25:50	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4 P9423FBK4	BCCS	Broker/Dealer TC	500,000	99.85 100.125	100.00	0.275		1,375.00	
Si elia	10/17/2013	11:30:00	11:36:28	TAZT4051016	894/OFB/D	BCCS	SWIGE	500,000 200 edit	100.123	100.00	0.273	\$	1,373.00	
115%	10/17/2013	11:41:00	11:46:58	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	TC	BCCS	500,000	100.05					
	10/17/2013	11.41.00	11.40.36	TAZ14031010	F9423FBK4	ic	BCCS	300,000	100.03					
	10/18/2013	12:32:00	12:39:05	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500,000	99.95	-				
	10/18/2013	12:38:00	12:45:28	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	BCCS	TC	500,000	100.125	1	0.175			
364	6 823	2-43-0.	49-35	DATENCY DUE	Office Alberta	Всев	3600 S	100,000	260 IN					
1,31	54.9/250	211413-1911	2.49.77	TAZUSSOCIA	\$9400F3004		34545.6	30, 600	344.275	100.1		\$	875.00	
ilēk	G): \$4.14.5	1 2 2 2 20	11.400 55	TAZTAS COS	918 a. 1. 119 (847. A)	<del>:</del>	50005	Zge with	25.5.5.55	4				
, its	13:801.3	: 5.43-96)	1.1 50 33	TAVERS DISEAS	9/54: POR (\$17.6)		20104		Jac. 175	i				
	10/18/2013	13:31:00	13:35:37	TAZT4051016	P9423FBK4	TC	BCCS	500,000	100.05					
27														
	10/25/2013	11:28:00	11:32:33	SFTBF3703037	852060AD4	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	250,000	94.376	1	0.376			
	10/25/2013	11:29:00	11:35:27	SFTBF3703037	852060AD4	TC	BCCS	250,000	94	94.226		\$	940.00	
164	91.525 S	3 21198	4-18	ground the supplier	\$\$ [.hp6#]5#	36108		12 v.st.	26. 25					
	10/25/2013	13:32:00	13:35:28	SFTBF3703037	852060AD4	BCCS	TC	250,000	94.07					
1.5														
B Fer	1407,754.5	. Et Dig (0.07	31 23 14	LUTS HE TOWN	\$7.55mAm.23	36000	ř.	7.84, 660	36.13					
	11/7/2013	12:26:00	12:34:30	LUK3667688	472319AC6	TC	BCCS	794,000	96.3	96.73	0.57669	\$	4,578.92	
	11/7/2013	12:26:00	12:35:42	LUK3667688	472319AC6	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	600,000	96.971	1		-	.,	
	11/7/2013	13:46:00	14:01:15	LUK3667688	472319AC6	BCCS	TC	794,000	96.35	_				
	11/7/2013	14:02:00	14:08:53	LUK3667688	472319AC6	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	194,000	96.585					
										-				
	11/13/2013	9:59:00	10:03:40	OIBR3817210	P18445AG4	BCCS	TC	200,000	91.5	00.05	0.70		1 400 00	
0.64	11/12/2012	10:12:02	10.12.03	OUR 26.72.15	PERMIT ACM	TC	BCCS	200,000	91.1	90.95	0.70	\$	1,400.00	
	11/13/2013 11/13/2013	10:12:02 10:13:13	10:12:02 10:13:13	OIBR3817210 OIBR3817210	P18445AG4 P18445AG4	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	200,000	91.1	-				
*;	11/13/2013	10.13.13	10.13.13	OIBK3617210	F16443AG4	ВССВ	Diokei/Dealei	200,000	50.6	<del>                                     </del>				
	11/19/2013	10:14:00	10:17:32	USNZ.GC	G93085AA9	TC	BCCS	500,000	108.5	-				
9.54	11/19/2013	10.14.00	10.17.32	USINZ.GC	085 W.A.A.A	36.08	3	200,000 200 vičia	108.5	109.475	1.125	\$	5,625.00	
	11/19/2013	10:17:00	10:23:48	USNZ.GC	G93085AA9	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	109.625	1		1	5,525.00	
	11/19/2013	10:22:00	10:25:39	USNZ.GC	G93085AA9	BCCS	TC	500,000	108.7	1				
	22.27.2013	20.22.00	20.20.33	55.12.00	5.5.001 M 19	2300	1	200,000	200.7	1				
	11/26/2013	11:54:14	12:07:43	AUTG3954312	P06006AC7	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500,000	76.95	1				
1	11/26/2013	12:38:00	12:47:01	AUTG3954312	P06006AC7	TC	BCCS	500,000	77.6	77.10	0.8	\$	4,000.00	
1	11/26/2013	13:26:00	13:37:49	AUTG3954312	P06006AC7	BCCS	TC	500,000	77.75	- ''	0.8	•		
1	11/20/2013	13.20.00	13.37.72	MUTO103234312	I DOUDDAC?	BCCB	10	300,000	11.13					

A.													
	12/2/2013	12:18:00	12:29:15	AUTG3954312	P06006AC7	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	67	]			
21.8	1212812	12 21.30	23.23	A0010996011	Platface)"7	\$07.5	200	205,464	65.75				
	12/2/2013 12/2/2013	12:20:00 16:15:00	12:28:14 16:22:43	AUTG3954312 AUTG3954312	P06006AC7 P06006AC7	TC BCCS	BCCS TC	200,000	66.5	66.85	0.80	\$	4,000.00
278	12/2/2013	P11 5/95	10.22.43	A0103934312	FOOGOAC 7	3003	IC.	850,500	25.27			•	4,000.00
2.71	12/2/2013	16:28:00	16:33:58	AUTG3954312	P06006AC7	TC	BCCS	300,000	66	1			
	12/2/2013	16:29:00	16:36:55	AUTG3954312	P06006AC7	BCCS	TC	300,000	66.25	1			
12													
	12/12/2013	11:24:00	11:29:45	TWC3677006	88732JAW8	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500,000	100.064702				
	12/12/2013	11:24:00	11:31:07	TWC3677006	88732JAW8	BCCS	TC	500,000	100.25	100.2147	0.1853	\$	926.49
, 2·4.	11,172,173	.a.l.(5/26)	1. J. E.L. V.S	["W1] 7457 \$0a	\$577 LEX 579		B:25	(36. 965	1.(719, 4				
. 2%	12/12/2013	12:40:00	12:44:59	TWC3677006	88732JAW8	TC	BCCS	500,000	100.175				
5	12/12/2013	11:39:00	17:41:32	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	BCCS	TC	200,000	88.4	-			
. 7.	12/12/2013	11.39.00	17.41.32	B11G3906467	P07790AD3	8603	10	200,000	88.4	88.817	0.717	\$	1,134.00
△ 214	12/12/2013	12:46:00	11:18:59**	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	200,000	88.967	50.017	0.717	•	1,151.00
	12/12/2013	12:48:00	12:54:28	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	TC	BCCS	200,000	88.25				
2.5								-					
	12/16/2013	13:31:00	13:37:48	PEGF4072337	C71058AD0	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500,000	99.85				
	12/16/2013	13:35:00	13:38:54	PEGF4072337	C71058AD0	BCCS	TC	500,000	100.25	100.00	0.40	\$	2,000.00
Seeing.	180,6000.0	:3:38:403	्रजी का अधि	TEMP1673977	CT4058AD1	V- V-	Bellevi	7-460-0000	j 1j <u>e</u> 2.				
	12/16/2013	13:41:00	13:43:41	PEGF4072337	C71058AD0	TC	BCCS	500,000	99.95				
197	12/15/2012	13.51.00	15.00.03	TTT1602 (77700 (	88732JAW8	2000	TC	828.000	105.45				
	12/16/2013 12/16/2013	13:51:00 13:52:24	15:29:22 13:58:03	TWC3677006 TWC3677006	88732JAW8	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	820,000 820,000	101.45	1			
254	12/10/2015	4-502-50	13.58.03	VW12/577904	25 T. JIA S. 4	ВСС	Brokel/Dealer	290,600	100.991				
1.94	12-15-111	14.12136	2484	EMAN MELLERING	857711X348	è	2000	5.0,060	650,85				
256	183.8.53.63	(4.0.5500)	244541	\$5000 5000 7 9600	SETOTIES WAY		BK (%)	asti diğili	101.46				
<u>* 14.</u>	12/16/2007	19,27,95	37.63.62	Balbal Maranings	607 5 LF 905/9	€.	B10000	6 T 6885	138.45	101.141	0.459	\$	3,763.80
1.5 € 5	. N. J. W. E. Old	1.6 (2.90)	5 m (m) \$1 m \$	Base 53 to high	\$275UW86	v <u>:</u>	1840100	TO ACID.	547 ar	101.141	0.439	3	3,703.60
568	20015	(.4, 1.1-)()	745 \$45 (g)	TANG BREEF DOM	\$ \$ 72.1 <b>6.</b> 2578	ŷ.	30.773		1.1				
_ 1/2	1,5%1,6%20.1.0	180,2770	. <u>5 45 49</u>	8.649.0.307.0.504004	6573 ENGINE	41	340.42.8.	ar augus	.3.3	i			
275	1.25 (372.1.5)	(4.12.00	73 (7 37 4 4 00 55	POTO 377 994	\$\$102BVWW	Ţ	8089	28,400	1,50,45	•			
0.5	12/16/2013	14:19:00	14:29:57	TWC3677006	88732JAW8	TC %	BCCS BCC A	820,000 200.000	101.1				
2.5k 2.5k	120 PM 2005	04 (19.00) 04 (19.00)	.947.15 jai\$238	F*9-0 25-27-306	SSTRUKSTY PRESLEXIVE		8604	26,000	040 \$ 1 kma5				
	55 - 1.50 Sp. 10.0	15 9 1 1 0 1 1	344.44	10 1 2 2 20 1 20 24	* 5.0 (r - 400) (r 5	••	100.14.1	2 9,255					
	2/5/2014	12:44:00	12:49:21	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	BCCS	TC	1,000,000	96.25	1			
	2/5/2014	12:48:00	12:51:22	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	1,000,000	95.75	95.9	0.50	\$	5,000.00
246st	<u>)</u> = 2362	(T +8 0)	12.72.94	# <u>####################################</u>	701 766 X	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1,000,966	βI₫, ti				
	2/5/2014	12:50:00	12:54:56	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	TC	BCCS	1,000,000	<b>96</b> .2				
	2/12/2014	9:14:00	9:18:27	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	88.5				
	2/12/2014	9:17:00	9:20:44	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	88.26	-			
9:3 <sub>9</sub> :	2/12/2014 1,61,15ma	9:29:00 3:51 vo	9:34:33	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	TC BG(Ta)	BCCS	1,000,000	88	88.23	0.38	\$	7,550.00
	2/12/2014	11:02:11	11:05:38	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	1,000,000	88.375	88.23	0.50	•	7,550.00
1	2/12/2014	11:02:11	11:06:44	BYTG3906467	P07790AD3	TC	BCCS	1,000,000	88	1			
208	1,01,0346	[4.2][4]	11:00:11	ENEGS:08467	70 TR96453	366.1	200	1,000,000	35.86				
										7			

NO													
	2/14/2014	10:57:00	11:04:22	NOBG.GE	G6542TAE1	TC	BCCS	650,000	106				
284	1 04 246 + 1 04 034 +	(5.59.80 -3.59.80	1.000	740136-135 740136-135	-040-2032( -343-2032(	2003 2003		297.466 281.666	1052,85 115,45				
3.	3, 040105(a)	0.75100	:: 33.24	1967a/a/49E	Geraryalı	\$10°C\$		i ji hit	1.69 &6	106.23	0.38	\$	2,470.00
2898	3 - 1 45 <sup>13</sup> (1, 19)	1153190	44.4	190505-28	081+2104E1	18/00 (1) (1)	:	77 7 King 1	1.00 %5				
ù'§÷	2/14/2014	11:12:00	11:15:16	NOBG.GE	G6542TAE1	BCCS	TC	650,000	106.1				
	2/14/2014	11:12:00	11:16:07	NOBG.GE	G6542TAE1	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	650,000	106.38				
·	2/14/2014	11:20:00	11:27:49	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	TC	BCCS	1,000,000	104.75	-			
	2/14/2014	11:20:00	11:28:40	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	1,000,000	105	-			
29a.	17 B45 13".a.	la ká tiv	5. \$5 B\$	76/00/2006	FIFE No. 1144	350,015		. 25 (60)	Milian s				
1,0% 1983	2 : 4/1200 v 3/14/2001 s	10 50%4 (c.31.68	ପର୍ବନ୍ତି ଜୁନ୍ତିକ୍ୟାଣ୍ଡି	1903E 90 803E 610	PERCONCE allaşõõeste	2000 V 2004 V	ļ	2007,7003 8/2007,603	196-2 194-3	104.85	0.25	\$	2,500.00
1964	L byellite	0.8.A2.04	1 1.6 % %	BOOKE, AC	Tello Copation	300	†	296,690	Diad.				
X8 ≈	10+20+	0.8004039	24,87148	BOH A	PHANOARD	20	_%_	27 A 40K	દુધીના હું				
	2/14/2014	11:46:00	11:52:01	BOIE.GC	P1337QAT4	BCCS	TC	1,000,000	104.8				
27.5	3/5/2014	10:56:26	12:28:43	CPMA3765321	P22854AG1	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	99.15	1			
24%	9/3-204/8	127733	1,199.3.	0.99828.878.5083	3/2185-Weil	M(108)	[	1.9.80,9600	24° 3° 5	99.05	0.40	\$	4,000.00
1 F	3/5/2014 3/5/2014	11:03:58 11:08:59	11:07:32 11:11:04	CPMA3765321 CPMA3765321	P22854AG1 P22854AG1	TC Broker/Dealer	BCCS BCCS	1,000,000 500,000	98.8 99.25	-			ŕ
	3/5/2014	12:28:00	12:33:57	CPMA3765321	P22854AG1	BCCS	TC	1,000,000	99.2	1			
37	-1-1												
	3/5/2014 3/5/2014	15:35:22 15:43:59	15:46:41 15:47:48	CMPA3827174 CMPA3827174	P3772WAA0 P3772WAA0	Broker/Dealer TC	BCCS BCCS	500,000 500,000	110.39	110.24	0.39	\$	1,950.00
3 (ra.	3.4.2.504	/La.Sharit	25 atom(s.	J347424717074	PARTITION AND	38,000		ದಾರ್ಪ್ಪೆಕ್ಷಕರೆ ]	1.00 (80)				,
	3/5/2014	16:06:00	16:15:31	CMPA3827174	P3772WAA0	BCCS	TC	500,000	110.09				
	3/10/2014	11:59:45	12:05:59	MGSA3840088	G5768TAA8	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	96.55	-			
	3/10/2014	12:00:00	12:04:53	MGSA3840088	G5768TAA8	BCCS	TC	500,000	96	96.4	0.8	\$	4,000.00
225	3/10/2014	14:56:57	15:03:22	MGSA3840088	G5768TAA8	TC	BCCS	500,000	95.75	_			
√ ≥	3/10/2014	14.30.37	13.03.22	WG5A5840088	G5/681AA6	ic	BCCS	300,000	95.75				
	3/18/2014	11:46:00	11:55:08	ARCO4054745	G0457FAD9	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	101.1	]			
N:45	3/18/2014	11:47:00	11:53:41	ARCO4054745	G0457FAD9	TC M. Si	BCCS	500,000	100.5	100.95	0.60	\$	3,000.00
2,55	3/18/2014	12:15:06	12:20:26	ARCO4054745	G0457FAD9	BCCS	TC	500,000	100.65				
) est;	3/20/2014	11:57:42	12:04:08	ARCO4054745	G0457FAD9	TC	BCCS	500,000	101	101.4	0.55	\$	2,750.00
1 F	3/20/2014	12:02:00	12:06:24	ARCO4054745	G0457FAD9	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	101.55	101.4	0.33	•	2,730.00
	3/20/2014	13:18:57	13:24:39	ARCO4054745	G0457FAD9	BCCS	TC	500,000	101.2	1			
∀.	4/25/2014	8:57:49	9:07:22	USNZ.GC	G93085AA9	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	100,000	110	-			
1 h	4/25/2014	9:00:00	9:06:27	USNZ.GC	G93085AA9	BCCS	TC	100,000	111	110.15	1	\$	1,000.00
\$5.5	436254	9-93,00	៛ ប៉ុន្តិ ស្ថ	THE OF	Bish Lake		.ã≪(;0.5	ngu juga	500.45				
	4/25/2014	12:55:00	13:01:43	USNZ.GC	G93085AA9	TC	BCCS	100,000	110.5	-			
	5/20/2014	9:55:47	10:02:06	CEMO4066191	G1990LAA4	BCCS	TC	500,000	106.125	1			
346	1,00,000+	2027/60	1998.27	0.5000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$74.42.484	-	1840 (C) (C)	\$750, 891\$	97F X 33	106.05	0.225	\$	1,125.00
	5/20/2014 5/20/2014	9:58:51 10:18:00	10:05:08 10:26:53	CEMO4066191 CEMO4066191	G1990LAA4 G1990LAA4	BCCS TC	Broker/Dealer BCCS	500,000 500,000	105.9 106.025	-			
	3/20/2014	10.10.00	10.20.33	CENTO-1000131	G1990LMM4	1.0	вссь	500,000	100.023	1	1		

#### Matter Number 20160500923 Exhibit A

i.e.													
	6/3/2014	15:52:09	16:04:19	ADGZ3998509	L01795AA8	Broker/Dealer	BCCS	500,000	100.625	1			
	6/3/2014	15:54:00	16:01:56	ADGZ3998509	L01795AA8	TC	BCCS	500,000	100.35	100.475	0.275	\$	1,375.00
25%	5/5/11/984	1,575,40	144905	A_DGZ1989.FQ9	CHEFFAM	2603	Ţ.	790,690°	,94.3				
	6/3/2014	15:58:00	16:03:18	ADGZ3998509	£01795AA8	BCCS	TC	500,000	100.525				
A.													
	6/13/2014	12:37:00	12:52:35	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	BCCS	TC	500,000	90.75		0.5	\$	
2.54	<i>8</i> ( <u>3/2/</u> 9	(5, 5,7,48)	<u> </u>	第二章至为秦军为秦州等。	2001 JANUAR 2	<u> </u>	<b>19</b> 00.00	8, ja. 1, 60,20	\$0(1.4)	90.4			2,500.00
	6/13/2014	12:53:58	12:59:27	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	500,000	90.25				
	6/13/2014	12:55:00	13:01:33	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	TC	BCCS	500,000	90.65				
3/2/5	D 5 A 26.56	0.07.30	09-91-97	36.75% OVE 5.34690	N. 2. 1, A. 25, V. 7	· S	B0000	1.40	345 (				
	6/17/2014	10:48:00	10:52:20	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	BCCS	TC	250,000	90.45	89.65	0.95	\$	2,375.00
	6/17/2014	11:29:00	11:38:40	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	TC	BCCS	250,000	89.8				
	6/17/2014	11:29:03	11:37:39	AJEC3853690	N01766AA7	BCCS	Broker/Dealer	250,000	89.5				
T-4-1													
Total												\$	99,543.21

<sup>\*</sup> Execution Times are the Times Reported by BCCS

<sup>\*\*</sup>Trade report date is 12/13/2013